

ORDER OF AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER NOTICE OF CLOSURE

- To: Michael Stafford "the Owner"
- **RE:** The food establishment located in Ponoka, Alberta and municipally described as: Hot Express Food Truck – CNT-514, 6204 54 Avenue

WHEREAS I, an **Executive Officer** of **Alberta Health Services**, have inspected the above noted premises pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Act, RSA 2000, c. P-37, as amended;

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following breaches of the Public Health Act and the Food Regulation, Alberta Regulation 31/2006 exist in and about the above noted premises, namely:

a. Operating without a valid and subsisting food handling permit from Alberta Health Services, which is in contravention of section 3(1) (a) (b) which states that no person shall operate a food establishment unless the person is an operator who holds a valid and subsisting permit for the operation of the food establishment, and the food establishment is identified on the permit as approved by the regional health authority that issued the permit.

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of the foregoing, the above noted premises are hereby declared to be **Closed.**

NOW THEREFORE, I hereby ORDER and DIRECT:

- 1. That the Owner immediately close the above noted premises.
- 2. That the Owner immediately undertake and diligently pursue the completion of the following work in and about the above noted premises, namely:
 - a. Obtain a valid food handling permit from Alberta Health Services.
- 3. That, until such time as the work referred to in paragraph 2 is completed to the satisfaction of an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services, the above noted premises shall remain closed.

The above conditions were noted at the time of inspection and may not necessarily reflect all deficiencies. You are advised that further work may be required to ensure full compliance with the Public Health Act and regulations, or to prevent a public health nuisance.

DATED at Ponoka, Alberta, June 5, 2023

Executive Officer Alberta Health Services

b) fee may appeal the decision Public Health	directly affected by a decision of a Regional Health Authority, and els himself aggrieved by the decision by submitting a Notice of Appeal form within ten (10) days after receiving the order to:
Public Health	
Main Floor, AT 10025 Jasper Edmonton, Alt Phone: 780-2 Fax: 780-422- Email: Health/	TB Place North Tower Avenue NW berta, T5J 1S6 222-5186

Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards

Electronic versions of the Public Health Act and Regulations are available at the Alberta King's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or https://www.alberta.ca/alberta-kings-printer.aspx.

Health Legislation and regulations are available for purchase. Please contact Alberta King's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or https://www.alberta.ca/alberta-kings-printer.aspx.

Copies of standards are available by visiting: https://www.alberta.ca/health-standards-and-guidelines.aspx

Template revised October 13, 2022

Copy: Town of Ponoka

Ponoka • Ponoka Community Health Centre • Environmental Public Health

5900 Highway 2A, Ponoka, Alberta, Canada T4J 1P5

https://www.ahs.ca/eph